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Food Processors Fiji Limited Chairman's Report for the Year Ended December 31,2011

Dear Shareholders,

I extend my warmest greetings to you all. It is with honor and a sense of responsibility that I present the 
Chairman's Report for Food Processors Fiji Limited, covering the fiscal year ending December 31,2011.

Acknowledging the Historical Context: Please note that the current Board of Directors and 
Management team were not at the helm during the financial period under review. The financial statements 
provided in this report were prepared by HLB Mann Judd, our accountants, based on the source 
documents available at the time. 

A Year Marked by Challenges: The year brought a set of challenges that tested the mettle of our 
organization. Despite these challenges, our commitment to transparency and accountability remained 
steadfast. 

Audit Completion and Transparency: As of 17th November 2023, the audit for the fiscal year 2011 has 
been successfully completed. I regret to inform you that, as per the audit findings, Food Processors Fiji 
Limited incurred a Net Loss of ($486,245) during that financial year. The auditors have issued their 
report based on the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion, citing the significance of the matters described 
therein. 

Honoring Our Legacy: It is imperative that we acknowledge and respect the rich legacy of Food 
Processors Fiji Limited—a legacy built on growth, dedication, and unwavering customer trust. We are 
committed to honoring this legacy while gleaning valuable lessons from our history to pave the way for a 
stronger and more resilient future. 

Reaffirming Our Commitment: The current Board of Directors and Management team reaffirm our 
unwavering commitment to the core values that have defined our organization throughout its storied 
history. These values encompass quality, sustainability, innovation, and corporate responsibility. 

Looking Ahead: While this report casts a retrospective glance, our collective vision remains steadfastly 
fixed on the horizon of the future. We are resolute in our pursuit of growth, sustainability, and innovation. 

A Message of Gratitude: In conclusion, I extend my heartfelt gratitude to each of you, our esteemed 
shareholders, for your enduring trust and support. Your trust remains our most cherished asset. 

Disclaimer: This Statement of Directors is signed by the Chairperson and the Directors of FPFL as of the 
date of signing as authorised by the Board on behalf of these position holders during the financial year 
2011. The signature in no way is to be construed as the signatories assuming any responsibility or liability 
for the financial transactions for the financial reporting and audit period. 

In the face of both challenges and opportunities, let us embrace the path forward with unwavering 
resolve. Together, we shall continue the enduring journey of Food Processors Fiji Limited, guided by the 
principles of excellence and unwavering integrity. 

Thank you for your continued trust. 

Sincerely, 

[Raj Sharma] Chairman, Food Processors Fiji Limited 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE UMITEO 
OIRECTORS' REPORT 
FOR THE VEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

In aeeordance with a resolulion or the Board of Otteclors, the directors himiwi!h submU lhe $latemenl or financial posruon or Food Processor• (Fiji) PW 

Limited (lhe eompsn)') a, e.t 31 O-ece.mber 2011, !he rotated st.alemtnt of (X)tl\ptahensive Income, s-latement of changes In equity and statemeru of cash 

now, (or the year endad on thatdaW and �porta,s follows: 

The names of directora tn office at tht datt of this n1po,t are,; 

Mr Raj Sharma 
Mr Raneel Krishna Mudallar 
Mr Ralu fs.oa Rokowasadmmu Talamalbau 
Ms Reshml Kumari 

Prlncipaf AotMtes 

lhe prlndpal aclivities of the company durlrtg the year were that of pr<>ce.uing and eannlng of agro tood products, value adding: tearood and 
owners and admtnistra1ors or properties and lnvestmena and fanning operatlons. 

There wue no ,tgntncent changes rn the nat� of these acUvlties dorlng lhe year. 

Results 

Tho net lou of the company for the financia1 yesrwas $465,.245 {2010: Mt loss nf $874,288). 

Ohrfdanda 

The director, recommend lhal no amounts be paid by way of dividends for the year ended 31 Oacember 2011. 

Provlalons 

There were no material movements In pn.wisfons during lh& year apart from the nwmal amounts ut nlde for such items n depreciation and 
doubtful debl1. 

RtHrvH 

ll ls prop(lsed that no amounts b& transferred to ras:erves within tha meaning of ucl.km 42 of tho Companies Act, 2015. 

Cumu1t end NorrCummt Auots 

Ptlor lo lhe tompletlon of lht C<lmpa.ny's financial statements, the director&: took reasonable 1tep1 to ascertain whether any current and not"H::urrent 
aueta were unlikely lo reallso In the otdfruuy course of lhe business their vakle:s as shown fn the a«ounting records of the company.Where 
necesnry, lheae. auets have been written down or adequate allowance has been mad& to bring the values or .cuch assets to an amounl lhal they 
might be expected to .reaU$e, 

M at th& dale of lhls report, tha directore are not ewan, of any cireumstaneu, whieh woutd render lhe values attributed to Ou• current and llOn-­
currenl assels in lhe eompanf1 financlal $\alements misleadiflg. 

Bad and doubtful debts 

Prior to compfellon of the company's financial statements, the directors took reasonable steps to asetrialn that action had been taken In refalfon to 
writing: orf of bad debts and In making or allowanee tor doubtful debts. In the optnk1n Of Ole directots, adequale allowance bas been made for 
doublful debts. 

At lhs date of thl.s report. Iha directors ate not aware of any clreum.stanees, which-would render the amount written off for bad debts:, or allnwanee­
for doubttul-de:bls in lho company, IDadequ-al& lo any sub.s111nUal extant 

Unusu1f transactiona 

In U,e opffllon of the dfreetors, lha results of the oµerallons of tha C1Jmp.any during the financial y-ear were not iub!tantla!ly affacted by sny Item, 
transactlon or event of a; malarial unusual natt,n,, 

The dt.reciors beneve lhe basis of lhe preparation of financial siatements. Is appropriate and Utt company win be abfe to cqnfinua in ope,aUon for at 
laast 12 month• from lhe dale of lhls !latemenl Accordingly the directors belfe-va the classilicaUon and carrying amounfi �r assets Ind Uabilittes as 
stated ln th.es.• financial statements to bo approprial&. 

Events cubHqutnt to b1lance date 

On 16 November 2009, lhe Cabinet approved the restructure or loan balance from lhe Government c.r Fl� to the C<lmpany, wafllad i!:ccrue:d lnterest 
end suspended lntete-5.l on lhe !fmaining outstanding Government loM be?anC8", until the disposal of underu1Jtl?ed properties of the t;0mpa-ny. 
namely NATCO building and sawsavu prope-r"t/. On 21 October 2015, the bo.ard of directors noted the ptevious board's dedsfon and .approved the 
recording of Sallrt Farm assets and llabffllles in the finandal !talements of Food Proce:uors (Fiji) Pte Umited from 2008 !.ubj&ct to fegal opinion 
from Soffcttor Gentrars offi�. On 09 June 2.017, the Ministry of PubUc Enterprise provided a written tonfirmation !hat Food Proeenora (Fiji) -Pte 
Lfmited Is lht registered lille holder and the curmit leuea of the lend. 

Furthermore, the Govemmtnl or Flji is In the proce$$ of divesting its shateholdir.g tn the company. At th& date of this report. the process Is yet to be 
oompfeted.The company has tefinanc.ed it's loan from BSP {o fl)I rnve$tmant Corporation Umltad (FICL). This WH done lo meet the oulttanding 
debL'demand noliee- from BSP bank. Th-rough Government -app,oval, sale of property was lnmated ror NATCO Bulld'llig. Walubay and Savu.savu 
Industrial. Savuaavu. This .sa.fe- or propertyproces:s is silll on going. Upon ule, 1ourpfus rund.s after paying off FICl loan wiH ba used to rvlaln and re­
lnVe!t in Food Processor's {FIJQ Pte Limffed for capttal Investment purpose. Th• company 11 a!so vlevting fnto conve11ton of government loan of 
$1.Sm lnlo eqully. 
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FOOO PROCESSORS (FIJII PTE LIMITED 
DIRECTORS' REPORT - Conh'nued 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

Other circumstances 

As al lhe date of this report: 

(I} No charge on the assets of the company has been given slnco the end of the financial year lo ucure the llabiliUes of any other person; 

(II) No conUngent liabmties have arisen since the end of the financial year for which the company could become liable; and 

(Ill) No contingent liabiliUes or other IJabilJUes of the company has become or is likely to become enforceable within the period of twelve months aner 
the end of the financial year which, In the opinion of the directors, will or may subslantialty effect the abllity of the company to meet its obllgatlons as 
end when they fall due. 

As al the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumslances that have ertsen, not olherwise dealt wilh in this report or lhe 
company's financial statements, which would make adherence to lhe existing method of varuolion or assets and liabilities of lhe company 
misleading or inappropriate. 

Directors' benents 

Since lho end of the previous financial year, no director has received or enliUed to receive a benefit (other lhan benefils disclosed in the financial 
statements and/ or Included In lhe aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and receivable by directors shO\'m In the financlal statements 
or received as the fixed salary of a full-time employee of any company or of a relaled corporation) by reason of a contract made with lhe company 
or a related corporation v,ilh Iha director or y,ith a firm of which he Is a member, or \1,ilh a company in which he or she has a subslanUal financlal 
lnleresl 

For and on behalf of lhe board and in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors . 

. ..... .... ..... � 
DIRECTOR 
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OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 

Promoting Public Sector Accountability and Sustainability through our Audits 

Level 1, Modyl Plaza 

Karsanji Street, Vatuwaqa 
P. 0. Box 2214, Government Buildings 

. Suva, Fiji 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Food Processors (Fiji) PTE Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

Telephone: (679) 8921519 

E-mail: info@auditorgeneral.gov.fj 
Website: http://www.oag.gov.fj 

I have audited the financial statements of Food Processors (Fiji) PTE Limited (the Company), 
which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2011, Statement of 
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 

In my opinion, because of the significance of the matters described in the Basis for Disclaimer 
of Opinion paragraph, I have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to 
provide a basis for an audit opinion. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the financial 
statements. 

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion 

1. A disclaimer of opinion was issued on the 2010 financial statements. I was unable to obtain
sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to ascertain the accuracy of the opening
balances. Therefore, I am unable to satisfy myself concerning the opening balances
disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position of the Company and the impact it may
have on the determination of the closing balances of the 2011 financial statements.

2. The Company did not perform the annual stock take and was unable to provide me with
sufficient appropriate audit evidence to verify the inventory costing for raw materials and
finished goods, which is valued at $485,218. I was unable to satisfy myself by alternative
audit procedures concerning the inventory quantities held as at 31 December 2011.
Accordingly, I am unable to determine the impact of the above limitations, if any, to the
inventory balances recorded in the financial statements as at 31 December 2011.

3. Due to the length of time that has lapsed from the financial year to the commencement of
the audit, I was unable to perform any physical verification to test existence of Property,
Plant and Equipment recorded at a written down value of $2,878,179. In addition, sufficient
appropriate audit evidence for fixed asset addition totaling $29,551 was not provided for
audit verification. As a result, I was unable to satisfy myself by alternative means as no
proper records has been maintained by the Company for fixed asset verification performed
as at 31 December 2011.

4. Included under Other Receivable balance of $707,545 (Note 6) are VAT Receivable
totaling $152,356 and Prepayments totaling $174,070. The Company was unable to
provide sufficient appropriate audit evidence in relation to these balances reported in the
financial statements. Consequently, I was unable to verify the completeness and accuracy
of these balances and also unable to determine whether any adjustments might have been
necessary at the end of the financial year and any corresponding adjustments to the
elements making up the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2011.
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Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion (can't) 

5. The Company was unable to provide sufficient appropriate audit evidence in relation to 
Trade and Other Payable (Note 12) and Deferred Income (Note 14) amounting to $847,136
and $76,735 respectively recorded in the financial statements. Consequently, I was unable
to verify the completeness and accuracy of these balances and also unable to determine
whether any adjustments might have been necessary at the end of the financial year and
any corresponding adjustments to the elements making up the Statement of
Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2011.

6. The Company recorded Revenue of $3,275,490, Cost of Sales of $2,201,252 and operating
expenses of $1,922,242 The Company was unable to provide sufficient and appropriate
supporting documents for a significant portion of the Revenue, Cost of Sales and Operating
Expenses recorded and I was unable to verify the occurrence and completeness of these
accounts and balances. There were no other alternative audit procedures that I could
perform to satisfy myself as to whether the Revenue, Cost of Sales and Operating
Expenses were free from material misstatement.

7. The Company did not account for the Income Tax Effect of transactions that occurred
during the year in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 12 - Income
Taxes nor account for the tax implications for asset and liability balances which have
different tax bases as per the Income Tax Act 2015. Any adjustments that might have been
found necessary in respect of the above would have a consequential significant effect,
including the associated tax effect, on the financial position of the Company as at 31
December 2011, the profit for the year and the related disclosures in the financial
statements.

I have conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). My 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Company in 
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountant's Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant 
to my audit of the financial statements in Fiji and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. I believe that the audit evidence I 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

Other information 

The Directors and Management are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Directors' report but does not include the financial 
statements and my auditors' report thereon. 

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements, or my knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to 
be materially misstated. If, based on the work, I conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, I am required to report that fact. Accordingly, I am unable to conclude 
whether or not the other information is materially misstated with respect to matters described in 
the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion. 

Responsibilities of the Management and those charged with governance for the Financial 
Statements 

The Management and Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ( I FRS), and 
for such internal control as the Management and Directors determine is necessary to enable 
the 
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Responsibilities of the Management and those charged with governance for the Financial 
Statements {can't) 

preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Management and Directors are responsible for 
assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Management and Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial 
reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes my opinion. However, because of the matters described in the 
Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section of my report, I was unable to provide a basis for an audit 
opinion of these financial statements. 

I provide those charged with governance with a statement that I have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships 
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards. 

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit. 

Sairusi Dukuno Suva, Fiji 
ACTING AUDITOR-GENERAL 17 November 2023 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS 
FOR THE VEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

The current board of dlreclors were appolnled during year ended 31 December 2018. Acc.ordfngly, the current directors were not Involved In management or 
operaUons or lhe company during year ended 31 December 2011. The financial slalemenls has been prepared from lhe books of account and accounting 
inrormation and records available wilh the company. 

In accordance with a resoluUon of the board of directors of food Processors (Fiji) Pie llmiled, and subject to the above comment ond lo the best of our 
knowledge and informatJon, we stale that ir1 the opinion of the direclors: 

(I) the accompanying statement or comprehensive Income of the company is dra\'m up so as to give a true and fair view of tho results of the company 
for the year ended 31 December 2011; 

{ii) lho accompanying statement of financial posilion o( lhe company is drawn up so as to givo a true and fair view or lhe slate of affairs of the 
company os at 31 Oecember2011; 

{Ill) the accompanying statement of changes in equity of the company Is drawn up so as lo give a true and fair view of the changes in equity of the 
company for the year ended 31 December 2011; 

{Iv) lhe accompanying statement of e,ash nows of the company Is drawn up so as lo give a true end fair view of tho cash flows of the company for the 
year ended 31 December 201 t; 

{v) U,e financial statements have been prepared In accordance wilh lnlema\Jonal Financial Reporting Standards; 

(vi) at the dale of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will bo able to pay its debts as and when they fall duo; end 

(vii) all related party transactions have been adequatety recorded in the books of the company. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI} PTE LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 7011 

Revenue 

Costofsa1.11s 

Gross prom 

Olheroperating income 

Operating expenses 

Profit/ {loss) from operations 

Changtt 1n fair value or inve:slmenl property 

Finance eosl 

Profit/ {10:1:1) before Income tax 

Income tax expense 

Profit !(loss) :after tax 

Other comprehensive income 

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 

Total comprt:henslve Income for the year 

Eamings J (loss) per share 

Notu 

5 (a) 

19 

The above :stafamont of �mprehen�ivu inwmr, �hould be read in conjunctfon wHh ths accompanying notQs. 

31 December 31 December 
2011 2010 

3,275,4!!0 3,660,524 

(2,201,252) (2,646,523) 

1,074,238 1,033,901 

452,711 637,:345 

1,526,949 1,671,246 

{1,922,242) (1,920,375) 

(395,293) (249,129} 

(583,689) 

(90,952) (41,470) 

l'"•''"'l (874,288) 

(486,245) (874,268) 

(486,2451 (874,218) 

(0.71) (1.27) 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

Balance as at 1 January 201 o 

Loss for the year 

Asset Revaluation reserve 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Balance as at 31 December 2010 

Loss for the year 

Movement in Asset Revaluation Reserve 

Balance as at 31 December 2011 

Notes 

8 

1.5(k) 

Share Share 

Capital Reserves Deposit 
$ $ 

687.679 730,370 1,000,000 

687,679 730,370 1,000,000 

415,563 

687,679 1,145,933 1,000,000 
=========--=== ==----------- ---========== 

Accumulated Profits/ Total 
(Losses) 

$ $ 

1.400,948 3,818,997 

(874,289) (874,289) 

47,709 47,709 

574,368 2,992,417 

(486,245) (486,245) 

415,562 

88,123 2,921,734 
=======-----=- ---========== 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMllED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Ca:sh on haod and al bank 
Trade and other receivables 
Flnandalassats 
Inventories 
Othirassels 
Tax.ilion refund due 

Total current assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipmenl 
Investment proporty 

Total non�u,rent assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
T rade and other payables 
Current lax liability 
Interest be;ring borrowings 

Total current liabilillu 

NON.CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Interest be;iring borrowings 
Non-lnlarest bearing borrowing 
Deferred income 

To� non-current liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 
lssuadc:apilal 
Shure deposit 
Assetrevaluatfonre:serves 
Ao:;umulated profits f (losses) 

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY 

Notes 

11 
5(b) 

10 

12 
5(b) 
13 

13 
13 
14 

15 
15 

31 December 
2011 

$ 

1,293 
707,545 

485,218 
49,435 

1,243,491 

2,878,179 
2,515,395 

5,393,574 

6,637,065 

847,136 
100,-469 
515,449 

1.463,054 

275,540 
1,900,000 

76,735 

2,252,275 

3,715,329 

2,921,736 
=========== 

687,679 
1,000,000 
1,145,934 

88,123 

2,921,736 
___ :;,_ .... ==-:.--"' 

�OV'e s\alcmcnt of financial po:silion should bo road in conjuction wilh lhe accomponying notes. 

( 
For and on behelr or the board and in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors. 

t� � .,.L J ---, � 
DIRECTOR 

31 December 
2010 

$ 

1,166 
792,690 

5,788 
440,392 
67,865 

3,221 

1,311,122 

2,-412,060 
2,600,000 

5,012,060 

6,323,182 

656,941 

485,463 

1,142,404 

287,711 
1,900,000 

650 

2,186,361 

3,330,765 

2,992,417 
=====::s======== 

687,679 
1,000,000 

730,370 
574,366 

2,992,417 .. ,. .................... 
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FOOD PROCESSORS {FIJij PTE LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

Cash flow& from operating acUvltles 

Receipts from customers 
Payments to $1.lppliers, creditors and employees 
Income Tax Paid 

Cash genen.ted from operations 
Interest and nnance costs paid 

Net cash used !n operating aclivit!es 

Cash flows from Investing activities 

Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Net cash provided by I (used lnJ Investing activitles 

Cuh flows from financing activities 
Proceed! from borrowings 

Net cash provided by-financing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equiYaten1s 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cuh and cuh equlvalirnts at the end of tha year 

Notes 

16 

The above statement of cash nows should be read In conjundlort wifh the accompanying notes. 

31 December 31 December 
2011 2010 

Inflows f {OuHtows) Inflows/ {Outflows) 

3,837,564 4,236,150 
(3,278,942) (4,385,029) 

103,690 

662,312 (148,879} 
(90,952) (41,469) 

571,360 (190,348) 

(�89,049) (208,808) 
17,778 

(589,049) (191,030) 

115,179 266,292 

115,179 266,292 

97,490 (115,086) 

(169,956) (54,670) 

(72,466) (169,956) 
.. :::,:,:,:,:======= ==="'"'========= 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1,1 Geneml Information 

Food Processors (Fiji) Pio Limited (tho company) is a llmitod llabillty compcny incorporated and damiciled In Fiji. The address of i!s registered 
office and principal place of business Is locatod at Lot 68 • 70, Milel Road, Vatuwaqa, Suva. 

The pri11elp;1I activities of the company during lhe year were that of processing and canning Qf agro food products, value adding .seafood and 
owners and administrators of prnpertles and inve�tments and fanning oper.:itlons 

There were M .significant changes In the nature ofthe.se activities durino the year. 

1.2 Baals of praparallcin of tha financial statements 

Statement of Compliance 

The finencial statements of the company havo been prepared In accordance with International Financial Reporting St.andards ("IFRSj. 

Basfs of Preparation 

The financial stalemcmls have been prepared under the hlstorlcal cost be.sis, except for property , plant and equipment and Investment property 
Ulal have been measured at fair value in the nnanclal year 2003, and the revalued amounts are being used since. 

In the application of If RS, management I s  required lo make judgments, esUmates and ;;ssumptions about carrying values of assets and liabUiUe:s 
that are not readlfy apparent from other sources. The estimates and as.soclaled assumptions are based on historic.ii experience and various other 
factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance, the results ofwhlcn form the basis of malting the judgments. Actual results may 
diff@r from these estimates. 

The esUmales and underlying assumpUons are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to acc.ountlng estimates era recognised In the period in 
whlch the estimate Is revised if the revision affects only lha1 period or ln tne period of th9 revision and future periods if the re1Jlsion affects both 
current and future periods. Judgments made by management in the application of IFRS thet have significant effects on the financial slatemenls and 
estimates with a significant risk of material adjustmants in the next year are disclosed, where appncab!e, in the relevant notes to the tlnanclal 
slatoments. 

lhe araas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, ar areas where assumplfons and estimates are critic.al to the financiel slatemenls 
are dlsdosed in Note 1.5. 

Accounting policies are selected and appfled in a manner which ensures that the resulUng lioanclal info11T1ation satisfies the concepts of rehwance 
and reliabHity, lhereby ensuring that the substance of the underlying transaclfons or other events Is reported. 

1.3 Changes In accounting pollcy 

lhe company re-assessed II& ac�unting for property, plant and equipment and lnvHtment property with respect to measurement or certain 
do:2ses of properly, plant and equipment and investment property after !nil/al recognition. The Company had pre�iously measured all property, 
plant and equipment and lnvutment pl"Qperty using the cost model whereby after in ilia I recognition of the asset it wa� carried at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment lollscs:. 

Toe Company elected to change lhe method of accounting for property, plant and equipment and lnve:dment property since the Company 
belleves Iha! revaluation model more effeclively demonstrates U1e financial position or property, plant and equipment and investment property, 

Alter initial recognition the Company uses lhe revaluaUon model whereby property plant and equipment and ln1Jes:tment property will bo measured 
st fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent eccumulaled Impairment losses. The 
company adopted thi$ method in zoos. 

However in 2009,tax effect for accounting was removed and lhe prima fade accounting was re-instated. Apart from this change bean no other 
changes and they have been applied on a consistent basis with tho.so of the prevlaus period. 

1.-4 5t.i.ndards, Amendments and lnterpret.r.tions Issued but not yet Effective 

The following standards, amendments and Interpretations to existing standards have been publisned and are mandatory for the company's 
accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009 or later periods, but the company has not yet adopted them. No signilic.int Impact is 
expected lo arise out of lhese standards. amendments and lnterpretaijons. 

• !AS 23 {Amendment), '8C1rrowlng costs' {affective fram 1 January 2009). 
• IFRS 8, 'Operating segmon!s' {effective from 1 January 2009). IFRS 8 replaces !AS 14. 

1.:1 Summa')' of Significant Accounting Pallcles 

lhe following slgniffcanl accounUng policies have been adopted in the preparaUon anU presentaUon of the financial sla1emenb: 

a) Allowanea for Doubtful Debts 

An allowance is made In respect of dab!s considered doubtful based on a review of outstanding amounts: al year end. Bad debts are written off 
Curing 1he year in which they are Identified. 

b} Borrowings 

Borrowings ere recognised inltislly at fair value, nel of tr.m.saction cost, Incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost: any 
differencei between the proceeds (net of Iran.section costs) and Iha redemption valua Is recognised in lhe statement of comprehensive income over 
lhe period or the borrowings usinij the effective interest method. 

Barrowings are classified as current liab!litles unless the company has an unconditional tight to defer settlement af the 11abillly for at lea,t 12 
mcr.ths after the balance date. 

c) Borrowing Costs 

Borrowing costs directly attributable, to Iha acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, whieh are assets that necessarily take a 
subslantial period of time to gel ready for their intended use er sale, are added to the cost of those assets, unlit sueh time tis Iha assots an, 
substantially ready for their Intended use or :sale. 

All o!her borrowing costs are recognized as an expense In llu, period in which they are incurred. 

d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the purpose of statement of statement of cash Rows, cash and eash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, cash in bank! and other short term 

llighly liquid investmanls th:it are readily convertibfe to a known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk. of changes In value. Cash 

and cash equivalanls are slated net of bank ovtirdrafl Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings In current liabilities in the statement of 
financial position. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. Continued 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1.5 Summary or Significant Accounting Pollcles (Cont'd} 

e} Comparallves 

There have been no changes made to the amounts relating to prior years. 

f ) Dividend Distribution 

Dividend distribution to the company's shareholders ls recognised as a liability In the company's financial statements In lhe period In which the 
dividends are declared by the company's dlreclors. 

g} Employee Benefits 

Wages Hlar(es and !lck leave 

UabiliUes for wages and ularies expected 10 be settled withfn 12 months of the niporting dale are accrued up to the reporting dale. UebiliUes for 
non-accumulaUng sick leave are recognised when lhe leave Is taken and measured at the rates prevaillng at that Ume. 

Defined Confn"butions Plan 

Contributions to Fiji National Provident Fund ere expensed when Incurred. 

h) Foreign Currency Translations 

functional and prasenfat/on cum,ncy 

The company operates In Fiji and hence the financial slatements are presented in Fiji dollars, which Is the company's functional and presentaUon 
currency. 

Transactions and Balances 

All roreign currency transactions during lhe financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transacUon. 

Foreign currency monetary Items at reporting date are translated al the exchange rate existing at reportlng date. Non-monetary assets and HabifiUes 

carried at fair value that are denominated In foreign currencies are translated al the rates prevailing at tha date wtten the falr value was delennlned. 

Exchange differences are recognized in the statement of comprehensive Income In the period In which they arise. 

I) Ffnanclal Assets 

The company classifies Its financial assels In the following categories: held-lo-maturity lnvestmenls and recelvables. The classlflcalion depends on 

the purpose for whlch the financfal assets were acquired. Management determines the ciasslfication of Its financial assets al initial recogniUon. 

HelrJ.lo-Mslurity Investments 

Held-to-maturity investmenls are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maluriUes thal the company's 
management has the positive inlenUon and abnlty to hold lo maturity. 

HekJ..to-maturity lnyesfmenls aru measured at subsequent reporting da/03 at amorli.sed cost. 

Held-to-maturity Investments In commercial banks by the company are recorded at their amortbed cost and not remeasured lo market values as 
they are considered likely to be held to maturity in line with Investment obJecUves and fixed price nature of the investments. 

Receivables 

Receivables are non-derivative financial assels with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted In an active markeL They are included In 
current assets, except for maluriUes greater than 12 months after the balance date, which are classified as non-currenl assets. The company's 
reeeivabfea comprise 'trade and other receivables' disclosed In the statement or financial position (Note 6). 

Trade receivables are recognised lniUa!ly al  fair value and subsequenlly measured at amortised cost u.slng lhe effective interest method, !en 
allowance for doubtful debts. An allowance for doubtful debts of trade receivables Is established when there ls objective evidence that the company 
will not be able lo collect all amounts due according to the original terms or the receivables. Allowance is raised on a specific debtor level as wen as 
on a collective basis. 

Significant financial difficutues of the debtor and default or delinquency In payments are considered lnd!calol'$ that a specific debtor balance Is 
Impaired. Impairment assessed at a collective level Is based on past experience and data In relation to actual write.offs. The canying amount of the 
asset Is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is  recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 
When a trade receivable ls une-0UecUble, It Is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables. 

Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are crediled In the statement of comprehensive income. 

jJ Impairment of Non Financial Assets 

The company assesses al uch reporting dale whether there Is an lndlcaUon thet an asset may be impaired. If any such lndlcaUon exists, or when 

annual Impairment testing for an asset is required, the company esUmates lhe asset's recoverable amounl An asset's recoverable amount is lhe 

higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's fair value less cosls lo sell and Its value In use and is determined for an tndlvldual assel, unless the 

asset does not generate cash lnfiows that are largely Independent of those from other assets or groups of as.sels. 

When the c.1rrylng amount of an asset exceeds Hs recoverable amount, the asset Is considered impaired end Is written dovm to its recoverable 
amount In assessing value In use, lhe estimated future cash nows are discounted to their present value using a pre•tax dfscounl rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset In determining fair value less costs to sell, an 
appropriate value model Is used. 

For assets, an assessm�nt Is made at each reporting dale as to whether there ts any lndlcaUon that previously recognised impairment k>saes may 
no longer exist or may have decreased. tr such lndicalion exists, the company makes an estimate of recoverable amounL A previously recognised 
lmpalnnent loss Is reversed only i r  there has been a change in the estimates used to detennlna tho asset's recoverable amount since lhe last 
irnpatnnent loss was recognised. If thal is the case lhe c.1nying amount of Iha asset Is lncteesed to its recoverable amount. The increased amount 
cannot exceed lhe eanylng amount that would have been determined, net of depreeiaUon, had no Impairment loss been recognised (or the asset In 
prior years. Sueh a revenial Is recognised In the statement of comprehensive income. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued 
FOR THE YEAR ENDEO 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1.5 Summ.uy of Slgnlncant Accounting Pollcles (Cont'd) 

k} Income Tu 

Income tax expen,e represents the sum of lhe tax currenUy payable and deferred tax. 

The current income tax charge i, calcutaled on lhe basis of the lax laws enacted or substantively enacted al the balance d.:r.to. Management 

periodically evaluates posttfons taken In tax returns with respect lo situations In  which applicable tax regulations is subject to lnterpretatio11 and 

establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid la the tax authorities. 

Cvrrent (el( for Ille veer 

Current tax ls recognlsed as an expense or Income In sla!ement or comprehl!mstve Income, excapt whe11 It relates to items credited or debiled 
dim:Uy to equity. 

Inventories 

lnvanlories comprising of marcliandise and consumables are valued at the lower of rosl or net re;lisab!e value.Cost is based on nrst fn nrst ouI 
principle. Cost Includes expenditure !named In accqulrfng th9 Inventories and b/'1nglng them to their t1�slin9 conQltion and location. Wont in 
progress and fln�hed goods Include raw material casts, direct labour costs, variable overhe�d end a porilon of fixed overhead costs aUocoled on 
the basis of notmal operating e.apacity. 

m) Lao11111d unts 

Auels acquired under finance leases are Included as property, plant and equipment in the statement of rrnanciel positions. Finence leases 
affec:live!y tnrnsfer from the lessor to tha lessee substantially all lhe risks and btnefils incidental to O'M'lershlp of the leased property. Where assets 
are acquired by muns of finance leases, Iha present value ol the minimum lease repayments Is recognised as an asset al the beginning of the 
lean term and amortised on a 5traighl line basis over the expecled useful life of the leased asset. A corresponding liablllty is al,o estebUsed and 
each lease payment is aUocated between Iha liabrnty 3nd lnterHI expen&a. 

Olherlaues underwhlch all lha risks and benefits of ownership ara eHecUvaly reti.lned by the lessor are da&sified as operating leaus. Operetlng 
le.au payments are charged lo expense in the periods In which they are Incurred. 

Company es Lessor 

Rental Income from operating leases is recognised on a slralghl line basis over tho lenn of the relevant lease. 

n) Property, Plant and Equipment 

Leasehold land and bulld/ng and plant and eqlJlpmenl ere slated et fair value less any .subsequent accumulated daptecfolion and .subsequent 
Impairment losses. RevaluaUon are performed by external lndependenl valuers with sufficienl regularity that tho carrying amounts do 00,l differ 
matetfellyfrom those !hat would be detetmb1ed using fair value at the end ol each reporting year. 

Any accumulated depreciation al the dale of revaluation is elim!natad again&l L�e gross carrying amaunt of \he use� and the net amount is 
restated to the revalued smount af lhe asset Any ravaluaUan Increase artslng on the revaluallon of .such land an<I buildings la credited as other 
comprehensive income in the Statement of Comprehensr./(! Income and reeorded as revaluation rese,ve in shareholders' equity. Decreases that off, 
set previous Increases or the same asset are charged agalnst oth&r comprehensive Income end revaluation reseNeS In the equity; all other 
decroesos ere charged as expense in the Statement of Comprehencive Income. On the .subnquent sale or retrement of I revalued property, the 
attrtbulable revaluation surplus remaining In the asset revaluaUon reserve Is transferred directly to retained earnings 

Other uset, ere staled al cost less accumulated daprecietlcn and eceumutated impairment losses. Cost Includes expl!ncit.ure that Is directly 
ottribut.iblo lo the acquisition and ill$LallaUon of the item a 

Deprecialion on otheresseb Is calculated using the 3tralghl•Une melhod to allocate lheir eosl or revalued amoun1s lo their residual values over thefr 
esUmated useful lives. The annuc1I deproclaUon rates ire as follows: 

leasehold land and buildings 
Furniture, fittings and office equipment 
Pllanl11nd m:1chinery 
Motor vehicles 
R1nov:1tions 

Term of lease 
10-40% 
10·20% 

20% 
10% 

Gotins ;ind lo::1�s on disposals are dt:tennlned by comparing the pl"Qcced.s with tho carrying amount and ero teken into account In d0iormining tho 
results for the year. 

Capital wor$c In progress principally relates lo cosls and expenses Incurred ror capital wcfks In lhe m11ure of property, plant and equipmenL Capital 
work in progress Is slated at historical cost and Is not deprll!(laled. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FJJI} PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Cont'd) 

o) Investment Proi:ienies 

Investment properties principally comprising freehold land .ind buildings are held to eam rentals andlor for capital l!lppreciation, are measured 
initially at co.st including transa<.tlon costs. Subsequent lo initial recognition. investment properties .iro :stated at ralr value, which rcfleci:s market 
conditions al the balance (fa1o. Gains or tosses artslng rrom changes In the fair values of Investment properties are induded in profit and loss In 
the year In Which they arise, Rental income from investment properties ara accounled for . 

Investment pr<lpertles, ore daraeognit.od when ei1her they have been disposed or when the investment properties are permanently withdrawn from 
use and no future economic benefils are expected from their disposal. My g�ins or losses on the retirement or chposal of investment properties 
are taken into consideration in deierminlng the re.suits for lhe year. 

Pl Provblons 

Provisions are recognisecl when the company has a present ob!igalion (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable lllal tne 
companywi!I be requirecl to settle \he obligation, and a reliable estimale can be made of the amount of lhe obligation. 

The amount recognised as a provision is lhe best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present oblig:ation at reporting dale, taking into 
account the risk and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present 
obligation, its carrying amount is the presant\lalua of those cash flow:s. 

When soma or all of th& economic benefit required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a lhfrd party, the receivable Is 
recognised as an asset If It Is Virtually certain that recovery will be re�ived and the amount of the rMeivable can be measured rellably. 

q� Deferred Capital Grant 

The cost of essets funded by government by way of grant has been capilali:i:ed to plant and eqtJipmcnt and the corresponding credit has been taken 

up as Deferred Income. Toe benefit arising from the grant. befng the recaupment through depreciation, ls credited to re\lenue over the period of lhe 

useful lives of those assets. Other grants are amortised to Income In proportion to the expendilure subject to the grant. 

r) Share Capital 

Ordinary shares are cfo,ssiliod as equity. Incremental costs direclfy attributabl& lo the is.sue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a 
deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds, 

s) Revenue Reoognitlon 

Safe of Goods 

Soles revenue represents revenue eamed from the sale of agro food products: and is stated net of returns, lr.ide allowances and Value Added Tax. 
Revenue from sale of goods are rneognised at the point of sale. 

� 

Ren1a! Income ls recognised on an accrual basis end is eamed from renting of property and is stated net or Value Added Tax. 

Dividend fncpma 

Oivid11nd income fcom investments is recognised when the righl to receive payment ls established. 

t) Value Added Tax {VAT) 

Revenues, expenses, assets and llabilllies ere recognized nel of the amount of VAT, except 

where the amount of VAT Incurred is not recoverable fmm the laxaUon authority, It Is recognized as part of the cost of acqulsillan of an  
es.set or as  part of on item o f  expense; or 

ii) for receivables and payables Which are recognized Inclusive of VAT. 

The amounl of VAT recoverable from, or payabfe to, the 1axation authorit-j Is included as part of receivables or payables. 

The VAT component or cash flows arising from operatlng and investing .icUvilies which is recoverable from or payable to, the taxation authority is 
dasslfled as part oroperalfn� cash nows. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS {FIJI) PTE LIMllED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- Conffnuod 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1.6 Flmmcial Risk Management 

1.6.1 Financial Risk Factors 

The company's activities expose il to a variety of financial risks: market risks (Interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk), credit risk., liquidity risk, 
regulatory risk and operational risk. The company's overall risk management programme focuns on the 1.mprediclabllity of financial markets and 
seeks to minimise potential advers1t effecls on the company's financial perfom11ince. 

Risk m,1.mIgemenl ls carried out by the executive management under policies approved by the board of directors. The board provides policies for 
overall risk management. 

(a) Market Risk 

Markel risk is the ri5k that changes in lhe mark.el prices. such as foreigon oxchange rates, Interest rate and credit spreads which affects lhe 

company'$ income er the v2lue of its holdings of financial lnslruments. The objective of market risk management is to control market risk exposures 

within acceptable parameters white optlmbfng lhe return on risk. 

Interest Rlll9 Rfsk 

The company has significant ln1erest-hearing borrowings. Borrowings from its sole shareholder, the Fijian Govemmenl, is at a fixed 
Interest rate. Hence, there are no Interest rate risks during lhe tenn cf the lo.in. 

Th9 company ;Jso has 1in overdraft and term loan facllity frnrn ANZ Banking Grcup Limited which Is i.t a variable Interest rale_ Th\5 
exposes the company to Interest rate risk. These ris� ere managed dosely by lhe directors and the management within lhe approved 
policy parameler.s. For additional borrowings, the company negotiates an appropriate Interest rate with banks imd other lender, and 
borrows from banks and olherfmanciail (nstilutions which offers the overall favourable terms, including the interest rate. 

Toe risk is monitored cmd managed by the directors within the approved policy parameters. 

Ii) Forcign 6change Risk 

The company sells Its products overseas ond purchases materials. from overseas suppliers. To mltigo1e movemenlS In exchange �les, 
the company's invoices to cuslomer, and from suppliers are quoted In Fijlen �Uars. 

{b) Credit Risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk tna1 counterparty will default on ils contractual obligatlons rasultlng ln 0nancial loss to the company. Toe 
company has :adopled a policy of dealing with erec1t.vorthy counlerpartles as a means of mitigating the risk. of financial loss from defaulls. 
The company's exposure and the crodll rs.tings or its counterparties ara conlinuousty monitored. Credit exposure is controlled by 
counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management on a regular basis. 

Toe company's credH risk exposure is closely monitorod by directors and key management personnel for lfmely settlement of credit. 

(c} Uquldity Risk 

(d) 

Liquidity risk Is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting obllgaUons for its fimmcial 6abililies. Prudent and careful 
management of the company's liquidity position Is essential In order to ensure that adequate funds are awaiJable lo meet the company's 
ongoing financial obligations, 

lhe company manages Uqui<fity risk 0y maintaining adequate banking facillUes, borrowing from Government and by conunuously 
monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. 

The table below analyses lhe company's financial tlabi!iUes inlo relevant malurttygrouplngs based on the remaining period at the balance 

date to the contraciual malurity dale. T!\a amounts dlsdosed fn th& table are tne contractual undlscounted cash flows. 

31 December 2011 on demand < 1 yaar >1yur 

lnlerc3t bearing borrowings 515,449 441,691 1,215,540 

Trade and other payables 847,136 
515,449 1,288,627 1,215,540 

31 Oecembor 2010 on demand < 1 year >1 year 

Interest bearing borrowing� 485,463 314,341 1.227,711 

Trade and olher payables 656,941 

48S,483 m,2s2 1,227,711 

Regulatory Rl�k 

The company's profitability can be impacted by �ulatory agenciH which govem the business .s:ecior in Fiji, specifically food and sarety 
regulatory requirements. Tile company's operations Is also impacied by the Cablners dccfalons. 

(e} Operational Risk 

Operational risk I� \he rh1k of loss arising rrom sy:;tam:; failure, human e�r, and rraud to extemal events. When controls fail to perform, 
operational risks can cause damage to reputation, he\le legal or regulatory Implications, or lead to financial crisi:i. The company cannot 
expect to elimineto all operal!onal risk, bu! through a control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the company 
ls able lo manaige risks. ContrtJls indude affec�ve .segregation of duUes, access, aulhorizalion and reconcifialion procedures, staff 
education and ;ssassment proeedures. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT5 • Conlinur:r:J 
FOR THE YEAR ENOEO 31 DECEMBER 2011 

1.6 Flnanclal Rl:sk Managcmont (Cont'd) 

1.6,2 Ca pilaf Risk Management 

lhc c;ompany'$ objective when managing capital are to safeguard the company's ab!lity to continua as a going concern In order lo provide returns 
for shareholders and benerrts for other stakeholder, and lo maintain an optional capital struc\un, to reduce the cost of c:apital. 

In order to maintain or adjust Ute capital structure, the company may adjusl the amounl or dividends paid to slakeholders, return capilal lo 
shareholders, issue new shares and I or sell assets to reduce debt. 

The company monitors capita! on the basis of gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated 8$ net debt divided by tolal capllal. Net debt b calct1loled ac; 
total borrowings {Including 'current ad non-currenl bom:M-ings' as sllown In the slatement or fmanclal position} less cash and cash equivalents. 
Total c.apital is calculated as 'equity' u shOwn In the statement offlnenclal poslllcn plus nel debL 

ihe gearing ratios at31 De�mber2011 and2010were as follows: 

Interest bearing borrowings 
lase: each and snort term deposits 
Nol debt 

Share deposits 
Equity 

Total capital (equity+ net debt) 

Gearing rali<i % (net debt/ lotal capital) 

1.7 Crttlcal Accounting Estimates and Judgements 

31 December 
2011 

$ 

2,690,989 

(1493) 
2,669,496 

1,000,000 
1,921,736 

5,811,232 

48% 

31 December 
2010 

$ 

2,673,174 

(0,954} 
2,666,220 

1,000,000 
1,992,417 

5,658,637 

-47% 

In application cf ths company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 1.5, the directors and !he management ere required lo make 
judgments, e:stimate.s and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assels and liabilities thd are not readily apparent from olher sources. The 
e!tlmates and associated assumpUons are based on hisl0rkal �xperience and other facto� lhat are considered to be relevant. Ac\unl results may 
differ from lhesae:.limatas. 

E.stlma\es and Judgments are continually ovalualed and ant based on historical e,cperlence and olher factors, including expectaUons of fulure 
events that are bel:eved to be reuonabla under the cireum:stances. Rovislor,s to acecunting Htimates are recognized In the period in 'Nnic:h the 
estimale is revised if !he revi$1on affects only that period er In the period of revision and future periods ff the revision affecis boll current and ru!ure 
pel1ods. 

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning \he future. The resultJng a�ounting estimates will, by deflnlUon, seldom equal th9 
related actual results. The esUmales and assumptions that have a .slgniftcanl risk or causing malerial adjustment to the carrying amounts of asset$ 
and 1/abililies within !he ne'A financial yur and In future are dscussed belcrw. 

1.7.1 Critical judgments in 11pplyln11 the company's accounting policies 

(o) Impairment of Prop,rty, Plan/ and EquipmMt and Jnvulment Propetty 

The directors asSl!$Ses whether thorc are any ind1cators of Impairment of ell property, plant end equipment and investment property at 
each reporting date. Property, plant and equ:pment and Investment property are tested ror Impairment and when there ere Indicators that 
the carrying amounl may not be ,ecoverable, a reasonable provision for Impairment Is created. The clruclon; and momagemimb 
assessment of recoverable amount involves making a Judgmen� at the particular point in time, about inherent uncartain Mure outcomes 
of avents o r condit!ons. 

Accordingty, subsequent events may result in outcomes that are significantly different from assessment ror the year ended 31 December 

2010, no provision ror impairment has been made as lhe directors reasonably believe that no Indicators for impairment exisl 

(b) Impairment of AC('(lun/.s R9ceiwble 

lmpalm,ent or accounts receivable balances Is ass11ssed at a11 inulvidual as .,,ell as on a collec.lNc level. Ate collectlvo fovcl, all dobtorll in 
the 90 days and above category (exctudlng those covered by a specific impairment provision) which are estimated t0 have been impaired, 
art accordingly provided ror based on n1stol1cal loss experienca and pn:m11!1ng conditions. RccolYoblcs con,ldcrcd 1,mcollcctublo arc 
written off in the year in which they are Identified. 

(c) Prima Facle Ta}( Opilor, 

In 2009, the comp.in)" has changed to the prima fade tax aption which has given raise to !he removal or tax effect accounting hence 
leadng to prior period adjustments for defern!d tax assets and dererred tax llablllly. 

(d) Operating Le;mt Commilments 

The eomp3ny has entered in commercial property leases. The company h.1s delermlned based on an evaluaHon or the terms and 
c;0nditicns of the arrangemc11!11, !hat it doe� not retain all the signilicant risks and rewards or ownersh!p of the property and so accounts for 
the contracts as operaijng leases. 
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FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE RNANCIAL STATEMENTS- Continued 
FOR l'HE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2()11 

2. Olhor Oper.i.tlng Income 

Amortisation or deferred income 
Rental Income 
Grantrncome 
OU,erincome 
Net Recognition of Payables & Receivables 
Profit on Sale of FixedAHets 

Total olher operating revenue 

3, Finance Cost 

lnlereslexpenseon: 
Bank overdraft 
Borrowings from FiJi Development Bank 
Borrowings frnrrt ANZ Banking Group Ltd 
Borro\1/ings from Credit Corporation 

Total finance cost 

4. Pront/ (loss) before Income Tax 

Profit before Income lax has boen dolormined aftar charging the following operating expenses: 

Accountancy Fees 
Advertising 
8:ankCharges 
Cleaning 
Consullancy Fees 
Depreciation & Amortlz:atlon 
Directors' Fees 
Doubtful Debts 
Electricity & Water 
Fiji National Provident Fund 
FNU Lavv 
G1meral Expen�o3 
Insurance 
land Lease 

Legal Fees• Deductible 
Lfcencing & Subs 
Other Expenses 
PrinUng & Stationery 
Rent& Rates 
Repairs & Maintenance 
SalartH & Wages 
Sales & Marketing 
StaffExpensu 
Telephone 
Travelling & Acc:omodatlon 

5, Income Tax 

a) Income Tax Exp@nse 

There were no income tax expense& a5 lime were losses made in 2011 and 2010 respectively 

Prom J (loss) before Income tax 

b) Current Tax Ltabllity 

Balance at !he beginning of the year 
Income tw.:. paid during the year 
Priory•arlncom• t.;:,x •xpemse 
Tax (benofit}niability ror current yoar 
Deferred Tax Uability 
Movement : Prior year Income tax expense 

Balance at the end af the year 

31 December 
2011 

I 

24,414 
200,527 
212,000 
15,770 

452,711 

19,321 
24,801 
19,756 
27,07-4 

90,952 

20,151 
12,853 
23,167 
10,◄50 

5,537 
207,535 

19,162 
52,969 
86,816 
93,502 

9.378 
◄5,989 
64,948 

9,510 
5,698 
'4,323 

16,889 
12,109 
21.S◄a 

117.019 
953.440 
52,073 
19,383 
50,605 
16,890 

1,922,242 

(486,245) 

(3,221) 

103,690 

100,469 

31 December 
2010 

$ 

237,835 
157,915 
130,000 
27,980 
65,837 
17,778 

637,345 

10,584 
7,357 

23,529 

41,470 

33,83S 
24,522 
11,112 
11,6◄0 
7,158 

219,679 
22,015 
46,825 
70,148 
89,072 
12.134 
17,660 
52,391 

795 
9,272 
3,907 

21,888 
21,720 
37,807 

125,749 
932,485 
40,866 
23,442 
46,177 
38,096 

(874,289) 

(3,221) 

(3,221) 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CCnlinue(J 
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6, Tr=dc and Other Rc1:eivables 

Trade receivable 
Le,s: Allowance far doublful debls 

Olherrecelvabtes 
VAT receivable 
Deposit, held 
Prepayments 

Total tradi, and other recei\'ables, net 

31 Daccimbcir 
2011 

$ 

504,804 

(123,886) 

380,918 

152,358 
201 

174,070 

707,545 
="'=====-==== .... 

31 Cecembcir 
2010 

$ 

57g,552 
(70,917} 

508,635 

1,169 
108,541 

200 

174,145 

7t12,690 
============= 

Trade receivables principally comprise amounts outstanding far selling company products. Trade receivables are noo-lnlerest bearing and are 
generally seltled on 30 -90 days terms. 

As 11( :31 Oci;e,nbor, lhc ageing �mzly:.i:. of lrado receivables W<1� �� follow:s; 

2011 
2010 

Total 

504,804 
579,552 

Total amtJunts shown in U1e analysis is grou of allowance for doubtful debts 

Financial Assets 

<30 days 

566,731 
613,674 

Put due but not Impaired 

30-60 days > 60 days 

175,790 (2!57,717) 
282,WS {217,118) 

During the year 2010, a 10¼ Mo!O( Vehiclo deposit was held of amount $5,788 which has now been fully 11b'tlzcd. 

Inventories 2011 2010 

Finished goods 233,871 218,479 
Less: Obsole1e lrwentory (12,354) (16,799) 
Raw m;iterfals 263,701 238,712 

Total inventories 485,218 '140,392 
---.. ==-- ................. 
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9. Property, Plant & Equipment 

Gross carrying amount 
Balance at 1 January 2011 
Additions (b) 
Revaluation (a) 
Disposal 

Balance al 31 December 2011 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Balance at 1 January 2011 
Depreciation expense 
Re-adjustment of Ace Dep 
Disposal 

Balance at 31 December 2011 

Net written down value 
Balance at 31 December 2010 

Balance at 31 December 2011 

Batiri Farm 
Property 

960,000 

133,872 
(127,872) 
---

966,000 

95,904 
31,968 

(127,872) 

864,096 

966,000 

Leasehold Land 
& Buildings 

718,304 
43,680 

385,380 

(47,364) 

1,100,000 

31,404 
15,960 

(47,364) 

686,900 

1,100,000 

Furniture, Fittings 
& Equipment 

102,477 
5,669 

108,146 

81,899 
9,893 

91,792 

20,578 
===== 

16,354 

Plant& 
Machinery 

837,569 
31,822 

869,391 

76,075 
49,877 

125,952 

761,494 

743,439 

Motor 
Vehicles 

207,695 

(16,786) 

190,909 

132,754 
13,816 

146,570 

74,941 

44,339 

Renovations 

11,494 

11,494 

2,298 
1,149 

3,447 

9,196 

8,047 

Total 

2,837,539 
81,171 

3,245,940 

420,334 
122,663 

367,761 

2,417,205 

2,878,179 

In accordance with the security arrangements of borrowings, as disclosed In Note 13 to the financial statements, leasehold land & building and plant and equipment of the company have 
been pledged to ANZ Banking Group Limited as security. 

a) An independent valuation was carried out by Rolle Associates, Fairview Valuations and Northern Property Valuation and Consultants of the company's leasedhold land & buildings , 
Savusavu Property and Batiri Properties to assess their fair value in 2008. The leasehold land & buildings and Savusavu Property had been valued at $1,100,000 based on marl<et value and 
Batiri Farm had been valued at $$66,000. The book value of the leasehold land & building, and Batiri as at balance date were $714619.81 and $832,128.00 respectively. The excess of 

market value over book value has been brought to accounts. 

b) On 25 March 2003, the Cabinet approved liquidation of Batiri Orchards, a subsidiary of National Trading Corporation limited (NATCO) and to transfer its assets to the Ministry of Agriculture, 
Sugar and Land Resettlement. However, as per recommendation by the board of directors on 21 October 2015, Batiri Farm property is to be reflected as property, plant and equipment in 

the current financial statements of FOOD PROCESSORS (FIJQ PTE LIMITED (the company). On 09 June 2017, the Ministry of Public Enterprise provided a written confirma�on that FOOD
PROCESSORS (FIJI) PTE LIMITED is the registered title holder and the current lessee of the land. 

c) In 2008 the company has adopted the fair value method of valuation and hence the 2008 balances have been revalued to bring the Investment property to the market value 
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10. Investment Property

Gross Carrying Amount 

Balance at 1 January 2011 
Additions 

Revaluation 

Disposal 

Balance at 31 December 2011 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Balance at 1 January 2011 
Depreciation expense 

Disposal 

Balance at 31 December 2011 
Net written down value 

Balance at 31 December 2010 

Balance at 31 December 2011 

Freehold Land 

& Buildings 

2,338,600 

2,338,600 

58,465 

58,465 

2,338,600 
======== 

2,280,135 

Renovations 

80,461 

80,461 

8,046 

8,046 

80,461 

72,415 

WlP 

Renovations 

180,939 

180,939 

18,094 

18,094 

180,939 

162,845 

Total 

2,600,000 

2,600,000 

84,605 

84,605 

2,600,000 
======== 

2,515,395 

a) During 2008, an independent valuation was carried out by Fairview Valuations of the company's freehold land & building and improvements to

assess their fair value. The freehold land & building and improvements had been valued at $3,400,000 based on market value. The book value

of the freehold land & building and improvements as at balance date was $1,296,670. The excess of market value over book value has not

been brought to accounts, as the company policy is to recognise investment properties at cost.

b) In 2008 the company has adopted the fair value method of valuation and hence the 2008 balances have been revalued to bring the investment
property to the market value.

c) During 2010, an independent valuation was carried out by Fairview Valuations of the company's freehold land & building and improvements to 
assess their fair value. The freehold land & building and improvements had been valued at $2,600,000 based on market value.
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11 Other Assets 

12 

Staff end other advances 

Trada and Other Payables 

Trade payables 
Other payables 
Refundable depos1ts 

Tola! trade and other payab!es 

49,435 

31 December 
2011 

$ 

769,722 
76,-413 

1,001 

8-47,136 

67,865 

31Oecember 
2010 

$ 

591,436 
65,505 

656,941 

Trade payables prtncipaltycomprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and on-going costs. Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are 
normalty seared on 30 -60 days term. 
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13 lnte�,st Bearing Borrowings 

Current - Secured Interest Bearing Borrowinos 

Bank. overdraft-ANZ Banking Group Limited (a) 
Bank 1oan. ANZ Banking Group Umiled (a) 
Borrowings - Crecf'rt Corporation 
Fiji Devefo.>menl eank 
fatal current - secured Interest bearing borrowings 

Non Current -Secun,d Interest Be;iring Borrowings 

Bank loan - ANZ Banking Group Limited (a) 

Total non�urrent - secured interest bearing borrowings 

N<in Current - Unsecured Borrowing 

Government of Fiji loan (e) 
Non current non inlerHI bearing loan - Baliri 

Total non-current non interest beering borrowing:3 

Particulars relatlng to Se�ured lntcN::it Boa.ring Borrowings: 
(a) Bank Overdraft and Bank Loan �ANZ Banking Group Limited 

73,758 171.122 
37,752 37,752 
61,614 71,232 

� � 
515,449 � 

275,540 � 
275,540 28l:,J11 

940,000 940,000 
960,000 960,000 

1,900,000 ____ 1,900,000 
2,690,989 2,670,17'! 

Bank loan and bank overdraft from ANZ Bank.Ing Group Umlted ere subject to interest at the rate of 7% per annum. Bank loans are 
repayable by monthly Instalments of S3,146 (Inclusive of Interest}. Bank overdraft and bank loan facilltres from ANZ Banking Group 
Limited are secured by the following: 

i) Firs I registered mortQage debenture over all asse\s and undertakings o! the company stamped at S470,000. 
il) Firs! regl5lered mortgage over crown lease no. 4995 on plan S1339 given by !he company over property sllualed at Mille! Road, 

Vattiwaqa Industrial Subdivision, Suva. 

Ill) Letter of charge over term deposit funds of $161,000. 

(b) Bank Ove�raft and Bank Loan� Westpac Banking Corport1,tlon 
On 2 October 2008, the company refinanced Its existing bank overdrart and bank Joan in relation to insurance premium funding faclllty with 
Westpac Banking Corporauon amounting lo S291:1,311 by ANZ Banking Group llmlled 

{c) Govemmen t  of Fiji Loan 
In March 2003 National Trading Corporation Limited {NATCO), a company resp1rnstble for the adminh,tratlon of National Marketing 
AulhOrity in the 1990s was wound up as perC.;blnet decision, and Its assets and Habilties Including, Govemmen1 loan balance amounting 
to $2,900,000, were tr.:u,$fen-ed to the becks of Food Processors (Fiji} Pie Limited, In accordance with legal notice No. 18 Public 
Enterprises (National Trading Corporation Umiied) Regulation 2004. 

In February 2005, the Cabinet decided that the original loan amounling to $2,900,000 be restructured as follows: 

Original loan 
Less: Baliri property/ asset lo be transferred 
Equity or government 

Net loan 

2,900,000 
(960,000) 

(1,000,000) 

9-10,000 

However, the Ministry or Finance, National PlannlnQ and Sugar Industry opposed this decision, stating that transfer of Ballrl property 
cannot be treat&d as a loan repayment and the restructured loan amount or .$960,000 would need to M recorded es Uablllty In the books of 
Food Processors (Fiji) Pte Limited 

During the board meeting held on 21 �lober 2015, tho board of direetoT$ notc.s tho previous board3 decisions and recommended loon 
re:slructure recorded In the comp;my's bo0k5 of account as follows: 

Original loan 
Equity of government 
Net loan 1,900,000 

Accordingfy, assets end l!abilllics end income and expendilure of Batiri Farm has been recorded in lhe books of the CC1mpany in lhe 
current financial year. 

As part of loan re:slructure process, Go'<'emment loan amounting lo $1 million was converted lo equity, Since, formalities and 
documen!alion for a!lolmenl or sharc5 were not completed as al balance data, \hi;, loan has been disclosed as share deposij:s. 

The net loan balance was subjed to fnlerest al lhe rate of 5% per annum and l'epayable over a period of ten years with a moratorium in 
principle onl-f for Iha first three year:s (2004 - 2006). 

However, on 16 November 2009, the C.iblnet approved to waive all accrued lnlerest on Un, Government loan and to freeze any interest on 

the remaining foan untH disposal of underutilized properties of the company, namely NATCO bu1lding and Savusavu property. 
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14 Oeforred Income 

Deferred income relating lo grants received from Ministry of 
Agriculture, Fisheries and F0re11ls {MAFF) for. 
Vacuum packaging machine and am seamer 
Glass line equipment, labelling and pacing can machine 
Retort control 
Equipment & fixtures 
Stonne truck 
NES grant from Ministry of lnduslry and Trade 
Rental Income for Jan 

loss: aecumult1!ed amortisation 

Totaldeferredlncome 

31 Deeembe.r 
2011 

$ 

61,000 
53,333 
12,667 
57,153 
30,000 

101,149 
eso 

315,952 

(230,217) 

========}6,735 

31 December 
2010 

$ 

51,000 
53,333 
12,667 
57,153 
30,000 

650 

214,803 

(214,153) 

650 

The NES grant received from Ministry of Industry and Trade was used as operating Income during the year due to c.ashflow conslrain! 
15 Share Capital 

Authorised capital 
1,000,000 ordinary shares of $1 each 

Issued and paid up capital 
687,679 ordinary shares of $1 each 

16 Notes to the Statement of Cash Flows 

Ca1:h and Cuh Equivalents 

====;,; 1,000,000 

Cash and cnslt equivalents comprise of cash on hand, cash in banks and 0\ht1r short term highly liquid investments, net o( bank overdraft. Cash 

and cash equivalents lncludod in the sltt\emenl of c:ish flows comprise Iha followir,g statement of �nancfel position amounts: 

Cash on hand and with bank 
Bank overdraft 

1,293 
(73,759) 

======-.. (72,466) 

17 Commitments 

{a} Capital Expenditure Commlhmts 

The c;:pital commitments u at 31 December 2011 amounted to $Nil (2010: SNiQ. 

(b) Operating Lease Income Comm!tments 

Operating lease Income relates to rental Income from NATCO buildln!J rented out as follows: 

r-fot laterlhan one year 
later than one year but not later than fivo years 
Later th:mfivayears 

Total operating lease Income commitments 

18 Contingent Llabllities 

Toe conlinoent liabilities as al 31 December 2011 amounted to SNil (2010: SNiO. 

19 Eamlngs/{Lcu) p;erSharo 

184,998 
6-4-4,141 
379 ,011 

1,206,150 

1,166 
(171,122) 

====== (169,956) 

184,998 
644,141 
379,011 

1,208,150 

Eamings / �oss) per share Is ca!cula!ed by divldlng the profit/ (loss) athibutab!e to equity holders of the company by the weighted average number 
of ordiruuy shares. 

Profit I {loss) attributable to equity holdc� of the company 
Weighted average number of ordinary s17aras on Issue 

Earnings I (loss) per share 

31 Ce,ember 
2011 

$ 

(466,245) 

687,679 

31 December 
2010 

$ 

(674,209) 

6$7,679 

========== (1.27) 

27



FOOD PROCESSORS {FIJI) PTE LIMITED 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS� Continued 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

Page21 

20 Rc;ilo1t11d PlrtyTr.ms:actions 
a) Directors 
The names of pen1ans who were directors of the company al any lime during U1e financial }'ear are as follows: 

Mr Oilip K Jamnadas 
Ms Marica R H.illacy 

Ms Sera Berny F Nicholls 
Or Richard Beyer 

bl Amounts Due lo and Receivable from Related P.irties 

Government of Fiji Loan 

c) Key Management Personnel Remuner.ition 

2011 
$ 

1,900,000 

2010 
$ 

1,900,000 

Key management personnel are those persons having aulhority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of tt1e entity, 
direcUy or lnd!recUy, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that enlity 

During the year , the General Manager f Financial Controller were identified as key man�gement personnel, ·Nilh orealest authority and 
responsibility ror the plannin!), direclina and con1rolling the aclivities of Ihe company. 
Th!! remunf!!raUon of the key management personnel during lheyearwas as follows: 

S.al.aries 
Super:rnnLiatfon 
Other Benefits 

Tot.al 

d) Director:. Fee:;. 

Directors fees of $19,162 (2010 $22,015) was paid to directar5. 

101,000 
35,816 
15,950 

=======152,7E6 = 

101,000 
35,816 
15,950 

==:==='== 152,766 

21 Events Subse<jUent to B:alanco Date 

On 16 November 2009, !he Cabinet approved the restruc1ura of loan balance from the Government of Fiji to the company, waived acCnJed interest 
and suspended in1erest on the remaining outstanding Government loan balance, until the disposal of underutilized properties of the company, 
namely NATCO building and Savusavu property. On 21 Oclober 2015, the board or direc1ors noted !he previous board's decision and approved the 
recording of Balirl Fann assets and liabilities in !he financial statements of Food Processors (Fiji) Ple Limited frc,m 2008 subjecl lo legal opinion 
rrom Solicitor General"s office. On 09 June 2017, the MJnis1ry of Publlc Enterprise provided a written confirmalion lhal Food Prccessor! (Fiji) Pte 
Umi1ed is 1he registered tine holder and \he currenl lessee or U1e land. 

Furthermore, the Government of Fiji is in ltle process or divesting ils shareholding in the comp,my, At !he date of this report, the process is yet to be 
completed.The company has refinanced it's loan from BSP to Fiji Investment Corpora1lon Umitt'!d {FICL). This was done to meet thl'! outsiandlng 
dabtfdemand notica rrom BSP bank. Through Government approval, .sale or property was initiated for NATCO Building, Walub;;y and Savusavu 
lndustri.11, Savusavu. This sale of property process is still Qn going. Upon sale, surplus funds after paying off FICL Joan will be used lo relain omd re-­
invest in Food Processor's (Fiji) limited for capital investment purpose, The company Is also viewing into conversion of government loan of S1.9m 
into equily. 

22 Fin.incial Instruments 

Set out below is a comparision by category of c;mying amounts and fair values of all of the Company's financial inslruments thal are carried In the 
financialsta1emenls. 

Financief a3se/s 

Cash 
Trade a.nd other recei'lables 
Term deposiURefundablo deposit for warehouse 

Finarn;e fiabifities 
Bonk overdraft 
lnteresl bearing borrowings 

2011 
s 

1,293 
707,545 

200 

73,758 
2,555,617 

2010 
s 

1,166 
792,690 

200 

171,122 
2,502,052 

The fair value of derivalives and borrowings has been calculated by discounting 1he expected future cash flows al lhe prevailing interest rates. The 
fair value of fimmcia!s asstes have been ca!cula1ed u5ing illtl markol inlerul rates, 

23 Principal Activilles 

Th& principal activities of the company during the yeer were that of processing and canning of agro rood prodLic1s, value adding seafood and 
own!!rs and odminiStrators or properties and investments ;and farming operations. 

There wl!re rm significant changes fn the nature of t11ese acti'lilies during the year. 

24 Comp;my Details 

25 

a) Company fncorpor.itioo 

The company was Incorporated in Fiji under the Comp::inles Act, 2015. 

b) Registered Office and Principal Place of Business 

The registered office and principal place or business of the company is located at: 
lot 68 - 70, MIiiet Road 
Vatuwaqa 
SWA 

Approval of Financial Statements 
l'\I"\ \ 1 tt. 1 The3e financial statements were authorised ror l,.sue bylhe director.son� 2023. 
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